under this method are derived by ascertaining the market rent of the properties ("estimated
rental rates"); deducting all reasonable annual operating expenses ("outgoings") (as would be
experienced under typical management) and then capitalising the resultant net operating income
by an appropriate rate ("reversionary yield rates") of capitalisation to obtain the present value of
the income stream. In undertaking their assessment of the value using this approach, the market
rental income and expected future rental income are taken into consideration. In arriving at the
net income, the outgoings i.e. quit rent, assessment, insurance coverage, repairs and
maintenance and management, are deducted from gross rental income together with allowance
for void ("allowance for void").

In arriving at the market value, the valuer adopted the market comparison method. This method
of valuation seeks to determine the value of the property being valued by comparing and
adopting as a yardstick recent transactions and sale evidence involving other similar properties
in the vicinity. Due considerations are given for such factors including location, plot size, land
usage, tenure and proximity to the main road.

103

200001004231 (506836-X)

Encorp Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

32. Fair value measurements (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for fair value of the shopping mall

2021 2020
Increase/ Increase/

(Decrease) (Decrease)
RM '000 RM '000

Estimated rental rates + 10% 23,000 22,000
- 10%   (23,000)   (22,000)

Outgoings + 10%   (7,000)   (6,000)
- 10%   7,000   6,000

Allowance for void + 10%   (10,000)   (11,000)
- 10%   10,000   11,000

Reversionary yield rates + 1% (25,000)   (20,000)
- 1% 35,000   27,000

Term yield rates + 1%   (21)   (24)
- 1%   21   24

Note
Trade and other receivables (non-current and current) 18
Other investments 21
Cash and cash equivalents 24
Trade and other payables (non-current and current) 27
Loans and borrowings (non-current and current) 28

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose
carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of
fair values, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are
repriced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

[…]

(excluding provision) 53,220   -   - 53,220
Loans and borrowings 23,240   10,421   13,265 46,926
Total undiscounted

financial liabilities 76,460   10,421   13,265   100,146

At 31 December 2020

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables

(excluding provision) 56,191   -   - 56,191
Loans and borrowings 23,143   10,052   16,028 49,223
Total undiscounted

financial liabilities 79,334   10,052   16,028   105,414

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's and of the Company's
liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

108

200001004231 (506836-X)

Encorp Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Interest rate risk management

The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(d) Foreign currency exchange risk management

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2021 2020
RM'000 RM'000

AUD/RM - strengthened 2% (2020: 8%) (15)   (433)
- weakened 2% (2020: 8%) 15   433

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s debt obligations. The Group adopts a policy of constantly monitoring movements
in interest rates. Presently, it does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its
interest rate risk.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 10 basis points lower/higher, with all other
variables held constant, the Group’s loss net of tax would have been RM27,000 (2020: